
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 

David B. Rosenbaum, 009819 
Joshua J. Messer, 035101 
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793 
(602) 640-9000 
drosenbaum@omlaw.com 
jmesser@omlaw.com 
 
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 
Tohono O’odham Nation 
and Gila River Indian Community, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Mark Brnovich in his official capacity as 
Attorney General of Arizona; Katie Hobbs, 
in her official capacity as Arizona 
Secretary of State; Dana Lewis in her 
official capacity as Pinal County Recorder; 
Gabriella Cázares-Kelly in her official 
capacity as Pima County Recorder; Stephen 
Richer in his official capacity as Maricopa 
County Recorder, 
  
 Defendants. 

No. 2:22-cv-01901-ESW 
 
 
 
UNOPPOSED MOTION TO 
TRANSFER 

 

Plaintiffs Tohono O’odham Nation and Gila River Indian Community 

respectfully move this Court to transfer Tohono O’odham Nation and Gila River Indian 

Community v. Hobbs, Case No. 2:22-cv-01901-ESW, to the Honorable Judge Susan R. 

Bolton pursuant to LRCiv 42.1, because it is related to Living United for Change in 

Arizona v. Hobbs, 2:22-cv-519-SRB (“LUCHA”) and challenges the same provision of 

law as Poder Latinx v. Hobbs, et al., 2:22-cv-1003-PHX-SRB (“Poder”). Both the 

LUCHA and Poder cases have been consolidated, along with United States v. Arizona, 

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 165   Filed 11/11/22   Page 1 of 4

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

2 
 

2:22-cv-01124-SRB, and Democratic National Committee v. Hobbs, 2:22-cv-01369-

DJH, with Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs, 2:22-cv-509-SRB. The instant case and all of the 

consolidated cases concern the same recently enacted Arizona election law, 2022 Ariz. 

Sess. Laws, ch. 99, or House Bill 2492 (“HB 2492”) and both the instant case and 

LUCHA concern overlapping challenges to the documentary proof of residence 

requirement in HB 2492. 

Local Rule LRCiv 42.1(a) provides that when different cases are pending before 

different Judges, a party may move to transfer the case to a single Judge when the cases: 

“ (1) arise from substantially the same transaction or event; (2) involve substantially the 

same parties or property; … (4) call for determination of substantially the same 

questions of law; or (5) for any other reason would entail substantial duplication of 

labor if heard by different Judges.” 

The instant case is substantially similar to the other challenges listed above. It 

challenges the same law and is filed against overlapping parties. Arizona Secretary of 

State Katie Hobbs, Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich, and Arizona County 

Recorders have been named as defendants in several of the cases consolidated with Mi 

Familia Vota, 2:22-cv-509-SRB. The instant case is the most similar to LUCHA, which 

will necessitate the adjudication of substantially similar factual and legal questions, 

specifically a new voter registration requirement to provide documentary proof of 

physical location of residence. Additionally, there will be significant overlap regarding 

discovery and possible future briefing in the related cases. Transfer of this related case 

is appropriate to avoid both the substantial duplication of labor and the risk of 

inconsistent rulings on the same factual and legal questions.  

Accordingly, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this case be transferred to the 

Honorable Judge Susan R. Bolton, for adjudication with cases consolidated under the 

lead case number 2:22-cv-509-SRB.  

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 165   Filed 11/11/22   Page 2 of 4

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

3 
 

Counsel for Plaintiffs have conferred with counsel for Defendants and have 

confirmed that none takes a position opposing this motion. Counsel for the Arizona 

Attorney General states that the Attorney General believes this case should be 

consolidated with the others pending. 

DATED this 11 day of November, 2022. 
 
 OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 

 
By s/ Joshua H. Messer  

 David B. Rosenbaum  
AZ No. 009819 
Joshua J. Messer 
AZ No. 035101 
2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793 
(602) 640-9000 
drosenbaum@omlaw.com 
jmesser@omlaw.com 

 
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY 

Thomas L. Murphy  
AZ No. 022953 
Javier G. Ramos 
AZ No. 017442 
Post Office Box 97 
Sacaton, Arizona 85147 
(520) 562-9760 
thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us 
javier.ramos@gric.nsn.us 

 
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 

Allison A. Neswood 
ND No. 49846 
neswood@narf.org 
Michael S. Carter 
AZ No. 028704, OK No. 31961 
carter@narf.org 
Matthew Campbell* 
NM No. 138207, CO No. 40808 
mcampbell@narf.org 
Jacqueline D. DeLeon* 
CA No. 288192 
jdeleon@narf.org 
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 
1506 Broadway 
Boulder, CO 80301 
(303) 447-8760 (main) 
 
Samantha B. Kelty 

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 165   Filed 11/11/22   Page 3 of 4

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

4 
 

AZ No. 024110, TX No. 24085074 
kelty@narf.org 
Morgan E. Saunders* 
NH No. 270646, DC No. 1686106 
saunders@narf.org 
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 
950 F Street NW, Suite 1050,  
Washington, D.C. 20004 
(202) 785-4166 (direct) 
 
Ezra Rosenberg* 
DC No. 360927, NJ No. 012671974 
Jim Tucker** 
AZ No. 019341 
Ryan Snow* 
DC No. 1619340 
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 
Under Law 
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20005 
(202) 662-8600 (main) 
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org 
jtucker@lawyerscommittee.org 
rsnow@lawyerscommittee.org 
 
**Admitted in Arizona and Nevada only. 
Practice limited to matters before federal 
courts. 

 
 Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
*Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming 

 
 

Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB   Document 165   Filed 11/11/22   Page 4 of 4

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




