1	David B. Rosenbaum, 009819 Joshua J. Messer, 035101 OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793 (602) 640-9000 drosenbaum@omlaw.com	
2		
3		
4		
5	jmesser@omlaw.com	
6	Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page	
7	Attorneys for Plaintiffs	
8	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
9	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
10	Tohono O'odham Nation	No. 2:22-cv-01901-ESW
11	and Gila River Indian Community,	COM
12	Plaintiffs,	E WELL
	v.	UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
13		TRANSFER
14	Mark Brnovich in his official capacity as Attorney General of Arizona; Katie Hobbs,	
15	in her official capacity as Arizona	
16	Secretary of State; Dana Lewis in her official capacity as Pinal County Recorder;	
17	Gabriella Cázares-Kelly in her official	
18	capacity as Pima County Recorder; Stephen Richer in his official capacity as Maricopa	
19	County Recorder,	
20	Defendants.	
21		
22	Plaintiffs Tohono O'odham Nation	and Gila River Indian Community
23	respectfully move this Court to transfer Tohono O'odham Nation and Gila River Indian	
24	Community v. Hobbs, Case No. 2:22-cv-01901-ESW, to the Honorable Judge Susan R.	
25	Bolton pursuant to LRCiv 42.1, because it is related to Living United for Change in	
26	Arizona v. Hobbs, 2:22-cv-519-SRB ("LUCHA") and challenges the same provision of	
27	law as Poder Latinx v. Hobbs, et al., 2:22-cv-1003-PHX-SRB ("Poder"). Both the	
28	LUCHA and Poder cases have been consolidated, along with United States v. Arizona,	

2:22-cv-01124-SRB, and *Democratic National Committee v. Hobbs*, 2:22-cv-01369-DJH, with *Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs*, 2:22-cv-509-SRB. The instant case and all of the consolidated cases concern the same recently enacted Arizona election law, 2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 99, or House Bill 2492 ("HB 2492") and both the instant case and *LUCHA* concern overlapping challenges to the documentary proof of residence requirement in HB 2492.

Local Rule LRCiv 42.1(a) provides that when different cases are pending before different Judges, a party may move to transfer the case to a single Judge when the cases: "(1) arise from substantially the same transaction or event; (2) involve substantially the same parties or property; ... (4) call for determination of substantially the same questions of law; or (5) for any other reason would entail substantial duplication of labor if heard by different Judges."

The instant case is substantially similar to the other challenges listed above. It challenges the same law and is filed against overlapping parties. Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs, Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich, and Arizona County Recorders have been named as defendants in several of the cases consolidated with *Mi Familia Vota*, 2:22-cv-509-SRB. The instant case is the most similar to *LUCHA*, which will necessitate the adjudication of substantially similar factual and legal questions, specifically a new voter registration requirement to provide documentary proof of physical location of residence. Additionally, there will be significant overlap regarding discovery and possible future briefing in the related cases. Transfer of this related case is appropriate to avoid both the substantial duplication of labor and the risk of inconsistent rulings on the same factual and legal questions.

Accordingly, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this case be transferred to the Honorable Judge Susan R. Bolton, for adjudication with cases consolidated under the lead case number 2:22-cv-509-SRB.

1 Counsel for Plaintiffs have conferred with counsel for Defendants and have 2 confirmed that none takes a position opposing this motion. Counsel for the Arizona 3 Attorney General states that the Attorney General believes this case should be 4 consolidated with the others pending. 5 DATED this 11 day of November, 2022. 6 OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. 7 s/ Joshua H. Messer By 8 David B. Rosenbaum AZ No. 009819 9 Joshua J. Messer AZ No. 035101 10 2929 North Central Avenue, 21st Floor Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793 11 (602) 640-9000 drosenbaum@omlaw.com 12 imesser@omlaw.com 13 GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY Thomas L. Murphy 14 AZ No. 022953 Javier G. Ramos 15 AZ No. 017442 Post Office Box 97 16 Sacaton, Arizona 85147 (520) 562-9760 17 thomas.murphy@gric.nsn.us javier.ramos@gric.nsn.us 18 NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 19 Allison A. Neswood ND No. 49846 20 neswood@narf.org Michael S. Carter 21 AZ No. 028704, OK No. 31961 carter@narf.org 22 Matthew Campbell\* NM No. 138207, CO No. 40808 23 mcampbell@narf.org Jacqueline D. DeLeon\* 24 CA No. 288192 jdeleon@narf.org 25 NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 1506 Broadway 26 Boulder, CO 80301 (303) 447-8760 (main) 27 Samantha B. Kelty 28

3

## Case 2:22-cv-00509-SRB Document 165 Filed 11/11/22 Page 4 of 4

1 AZ No. 024110, TX No. 24085074 kelty@narf.org 2 Morgan E. Saunders\* NH No. 270646, DC No. 1686106 3 saunders@narf.org NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND 4 950 F Street NW, Suite 1050, Washington, D.C. 20004 5 (202) 785-4166 (direct) 6 Ezra Rosenberg\* DC No. 360927, NJ No. 012671974 7 Jim Tucker\*\* 8 AZ No. 019341 Ryan Snow\* 9 DC No. 1619340 Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 10 Under Law 11 1500 K Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20005 12 (202) 662-8600 (main) 13 erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org itucker@lawyerscommittee.org 14 rsnow@lawyerscommittee.org 15 \*\*Admitted in Arizona and Nevada only. Practice limited to matters before federal 16 courts. 17 Attorneys for Plaintiffs \*Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28